
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.52 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 21 March 2019

Dear Councillor, 

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 27 March 2019 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.   

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008. 

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the minutes of the 13/02/2019

4. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service  7 - 16

Attendees:

Susan Cooper - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director - Education and Family support
Cllr Huw David - Leader 
Mark Lewis - Group Manager - Integrated Working
Beverley Keyse - Bridgend Community Health Council Representative
Laura Kinsey - Head of Children's Social Care
David Roberts - Director for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities - ABMU
Joanne Abbott - Davies, Assistant Director of Strategy & Partnerships - ABMU
Alan Lawrie - Director of Primary Community and Mental Health - Cwm Taf

5. Forward Work Programme Update 17 - 26

Public Document Pack



6. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
MC Clarke
PA Davies
SK Dendy
J Gebbie
CA Green

M Jones
MJ Kearn
JE Lewis
AA Pucella
KL Rowlands

SG Smith
G Thomas
T Thomas
SR Vidal
DBF White

Registered Representatives
William Bond Special School Sector
Tim Cahalane Roman Catholic Church
Rev Canon Edward Evans Church in Wales
Ciaron Jackson Primary School Sector



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

MC Clarke PA Davies M Jones MJ Kearn
JE Lewis AA Pucella KL Rowlands G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

SK Dendy, J Gebbie, SG Smith, T Thomas, SR Vidal, DBF White and A Williams

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Invitees:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Arron Norman Finance Manager - Social Services Wellbeing, Resources & LARS
Pete Tyson Planning and Contract Management Officer
Councillor Philip White Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

66. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 of 29 November 2018 be approved as a true and accurate 
record.

67. DIRECT PAYMENTS

The Group Manager Commissioning Contracts presented a report providing the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on recent developments made and 
the proposed future developments in respect of Bridgend County Borough Council’s 
Direct Payment Scheme. He added that this report also assisted BCBC in meeting its 
duties under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  

The Group Manager Commissioning Contracts explained the background to direct 
payments and the requirements placed on local authorities that related to direct 
payments. He explained that within BCBC the total number of people receiving a direct 
payment had more than doubled since 2012 to 322 in 2019. It was recognised that the 
service continued to be primarily focused on Learning Disabilities, Disabled Children and 
Physical Disabilities.   

The Group Manager Commissioning Contracts reported that in order to increase and 
widen the scope for direct payments BCBC commissioned the Institute of Public Care to 
undertake a review of the direct payments scheme and to develop a strategy and action 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019

2

plan moving forward. Engagement and consultation was carried out including a written 
survey posted to all service users. Feedback was used to inform the development of a 
strategy and action plan for direct payments which centred on ten key areas to be taken 
forward and implemented over the next 3 years.  He outlined the aims and objectives 
and explained that alongside the review, the directorate had also considered and 
reviewed the rates paid for direct payments. It was proposed to consolidate and simplify 
this into one amount and uplift the rate payable to direct payment recipients who choose 
to employ personal assistants to provide their support to £12/hr. He added that the direct 
payment support service contract ended on 4th July 2019 and officers were in the 
process of reviewing and recommissioning the service which would be carried out in 
accordance with relevant contractual and procedural requirements. 

The Group Manager Commissioning Contracts outlined the cost implications of 
implementing the revise
[...]
tion report to 
members on how WCCIS has developed over the last few years.  Members agreed to 
receive this at a future meeting

A member asked how often cases were reviewed to check the number of hours an 
individual should receive. The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
explained that cases were reviewed 12 monthly however the more complex cases were 
reviewed more frequently. There were examples of cases where they had clawed back 
overpayments hence the need to review the protocol.   

A member asked what reconciliation could be undertaken for the purchase of football 
tickets and how did they know it was beneficial to the individual. The Corporate Director 
Social Services and Wellbeing explained that there were links into the care planning 
process and the outcomes they wanted to achieve. Care plans were subject to regular 
reviews.

A member asked what was in place to ensure a family member or friend was capable of 
doing the job required and not exploiting an arrangement. The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing explained that it was a sensitive area and success depended on 
the robustness of the assessment and regular reviews. The social worker clearly 
explained the process and the family would be aware that there would be a follow up. 
Staff were responsible for asking questions and making the right observations. Risk 
assessments were completed and if they were aware of any safeguarding issues then a 
policy was in place. She stressed the importance of making sure practitioners were 
trained properly and that the right protocols and procedures were in place. 

A member thanked the officers for the presentation and requested a process map of the 
Framework within which Direct Payments were offered and possibly some case studies 
so that they could appreciate the checks and balances undertaken to ensure the public 
purse was protected.  

The Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help thanked the members and 
officers for their valuable contributions. He believed they were heading in the right 
direction and that it was important to respect freedom and choice moving forward to 
optimise the wellbeing of individuals. 

A member asked if there had been any teething problems with the new helpdesk. The 
Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing explained that she was not aware of 
any issues. The member suggested that officers request a reduction in the annual 
maintenance contract and licence fee with WCCIS because Bridgend were the first 
authority to use the new system and therefore this should be acknowledged and 
rewarded with a reduction in fees.    

Page 5



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019

4

Conclusions

Members recommended that officers request a reduction in the annual maintenance 
contract and licence fee with WCCIS. 
Members recommended that this item be placed on the Forward Work Programme for 
Scrutiny to monitor Direct Payments on a quarterly basis.

Further Information

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing offered an information report to 
members on how WCCIS had developed over the last few years.  Members agreed to 
receive this at a future meeting
Members asked to receive a process map of the Framework within which Direct 
Payments were offered and possibly some case studies. 
Members asked to receive the recommendations that were made during an independent 
audit in respect of the financial systems and monitoring processes which were currently 
in the process of being implemented

68. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer informed members that the next item to be considered by the 
committee at the 27 March 2019 meeting would be CAMHS. A report request had 
already been sent but she asked members to let her know if they wanted to request any 
other information. 

The Scrutiny Officer reported that there would be a forward work programme workshop 
in April which would provide an opportunity for members to share their views.  

Members requested that quarterly updates on Direct Payments be added to the work 
programme. 

RESOLVED:                The Committee:

(i) Approved the feedback from the previous    meetings of 
the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 and noted 
the list of responses including any still outstanding at 
Appendix A to the report.

(ii) Identified any additional information the Committee wished 
to receive on the next item delegated to them by the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and any 
other item in the overall FWP shown in Appendix B

(iii) Identified any additional items using the criteria form, for 
consideration on the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

69. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 11:15 am.

Page 6



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

27 MARCH 2019

JOINT REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR EDUCATION AND FAMILY 
SUPPORT AND CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the performance and strategic 
direction of child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) across the 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board (AMBU) area,the funding for 
which goes directly to the ABMU.

1.2 The report will be supplemented by a presentation from the Director of Primary 
Community and Mental Health Services in Cwm Taf at the Committee meeting. 
(Cwm Taf are currently commissioned by AMBU to deliver CAMHS).

2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:  

 Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure 
that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
of all people in the county. 

 Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible 
and support the development of resources throughout the community that 
can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The performance of CAMHS has been a long-standing area of concern across 
Wales.   

3.2 Two reports were presented to Scrutiny members in April and December 2017 
outlining progress on CAMHS across the county borough.  

4. Current situation/proposal

4.1 Access to CAMHS for the ABMU population (and most other areas in Wales and 
across England) has historically been poor with long waiting times for children and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



young people.  Performance has improved over the last 18 months, and as 
commissioners, ABMU now has a much improved understanding of the challenges 
and barriers for the service when implementing improvements.  

4.2 In January 2018, performance of CAMHS improved with significant reductions in 
waiting times, and this upward trend continued for five months.  However, in May 
2018 performance started to deteriorate and compliance against the Welsh 
Government targets became less consistent.  This correlated with staff leaving and 
delays in advertising and filling these posts.  Action has been taken to stabilise the 
service to maintain the improved position including additional waiting list clinics.  
However, it has become clear that more radical changes are required to transform 
the service model to provide a sustainable service in the medium to long term.  

4.3 ABMU is working with Cwm Taf to develop a new integrated model.  The proposed 
integrated model will include a single point of referral/entry to the service via a 
telephone triage system, which will allow all professionals working with children and 
young people to access advice and consultation from CAMHS, and onward referral 
into CAMHS (primary or secondary) where appropriate.  The service will extend the 
use of the Choice and Partnership Approach (currently embedded within Secondary 
CAMHS) to facilitate provision of the right support, at the right time, to the right 
children, young people and families, by the right clinician from across the service.  
This will therefore provide a single point of access to all primary and secondary 
CAMHS.  

4.4 Discussions have been held through the Western Bay partnership about the 
importance of CAMHS to be seen as a multi-agency problem that can only be 
resolved with a multi-agency response, and this is a joint priority for the Regional 
Partnership Board.

4.5 A Western Bay Delivery Plan for Emotional Health and Wellbeing was developed 
and agreed for 2017-2019 with all partners.  The top three priorities are to:

 facilitate the delivery of the Welsh Government performance indicators;
 improve multi-agency working, and support the delivery of the single point of 

access; and to
 develop the neurological development disorder (NDD) service to meet the needs 

of the ABMU population and the All-Wales Pathway

4.6 Some key areas of progress to note are:

 The Western Bay Emotional Health and Wellbeing Planning Group is currently 
considering plans to develop universal services to support tier one and two 
services.  In 2017, ABMU were successful in securing Integrated Care Funding 
for three liaison posts.  These posts facilitate joint working and support early 
intervention and prevention for children, young people and adolescents.

 The Neurodevelopmental Service transferred to ABMU Health Board from Cwm 
Taf in 2017.  During the first 18 months, the NDD team have worked with 
stakeholders to develop evidence-based pathways, assessment frameworks and 
ongoing professional development tools to ensure that all children and young 
people within the ABMU footprint are able to access appropriate, robust and 
timely assessments with specialist clinical staff.  Compliance against the Welsh 

Page 8



Government target had been excellent, however activity and demand on the 
service is increasing and compliance has deteriorated since September 2018 
and is now below the 80% target.  Additional waiting list initiative (WLI) funding 
has been identified and agreed through the Integrated Autism Service slippage 
monies (AMBU Health Board) for the 2018-2019 financial year.  The increase in 
referrals to the NDD service has been seen across Wales.

 Performance and access to specialist and primary CAMHS has improved over 
the last 18 months; however, a deterioration in performance was seen in quarter 
2 of 2018. Performance improved in quarter 3, and this has been achieved 
through waiting list initiatives and Welsh Government have provided funding for 
the remainder of 2018-2019 for this to continue. Waiting lists are beginning to 
equalise across the three areas (Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot and Swansea) and 
agency staff are being brought in to support the services in Neath Port Talbot 
and Swansea to accelerate this.  As at 8 February 2019, the Welsh Government 
target for 80% of non-urgent patients being seen within 4 weeks had been 
achieved in Bridgend for the first time (reported at 81.3%).  ABMU and Cwm Taf 
Health Boards are aiming for this target to be achieved across all areas within 
ABMU by 31 March 2019.

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules

5.1 There is no effect on the policy framework and procedure rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)

6.1 As the main area of responsibility for this work is led by ABMU, any EIA will be 
undertaken as per their protocols.

7.0 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Implications

7.1 The implementation of the duties and responsibilities under the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act (Wales) 
[...]
 there are no financial 
implications for the local authority.

9. Recommendation

9.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the report and 
supplementary presentation from the Director of Primary Community and Mental 
Health Services in Cwm Taf.

Lindsay Harvey
Corporate Director for Education and Family Support

Susan Cooper
Corporate Director of Social Services and Wellbeing

1 March 2019

Contact officer: Mark Lewis
Group Manager – Integrated Working and Family Support

Telephone: (01656) 642679

Email: mark.lewis@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents

Report to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 20
April 2017
Report to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 12 
December 2017

Page 10



Appendix A
WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015 ASSESSMENT

Project Description (key aims):

Section 1 Complete the table below to assess how well you have applied the 5 ways of working.

1. How does your project / activity balance short-term need with the long-term and planning for the 
future?

Long-term

(The importance of 
balancing short 
term needs with 
the need to 
safeguard the 
ability to also meet 
long term needs)

 Long Term – Social Services is demand led and the SSWBA focusses on sustainable prevention 
and wellbeing outcomes for the future. In terms of Mental Health, there is a requirement to meet 
the needs of people in the longer term and, because of rising demographics and increasing 
complexity, the remodelling and transformation of services continues to be a priority. 

2. How does your project / activity put resources into preventing problems occurring or getting 
worse?

Prevention

(How acting to 
prevent problems 
occurring or 
getting worse may 
help public bodies 
meet their 
objectives)

 Prevention – the report highlights the work to date to address the needs of those people with mental 
he
[...]
comments and conclusions:
Response/Comments

Members recommended that officers request a 

reduction in the annual maintenance contract and 

licence fee with WCCIS. 
There was no opportunity for a price reduction for the path finder/early adopter, and the driving force for BCBC to 

lead on the implementation of WCCIS was the imminent end-of-life of the previous system

Members recommended that this item be placed 

on the Forward Work Programme for Scrutiny to 

monitor the spend against Direct Payments on a 

quarterly basis.

This can be provided as part of the CPA quarterly budget reporting

Further Information 

Corporate Director offered an information report 

to members on how WCCIS has developed over 

the last few years.  Members agreed to receive 

this at a future meeting

Noted – service area will liaise with OVSC Officers to include on the FWP

Members asked to receive the recommendations 

that were made during an independent audit in 

respect of the financial systems and monitoring 

processes which were currently in the process of 

being implemented

Audit management implementation plan attached

Members asked to receive a process map of the 

Framework within which Direct Payments are 

offered and possibly some case studies. 

Process map and procedure attached 

Case Study Examples:-

Example 1

I have just closed a case due to DP having a positive effect on the young person and family. Using a Direct 

Payment, the individual was supported to attend a football group , twice a week. Initially he sat and watched , and 

after a lot of encouragement over several weeks he joined the team. As weeks went by, he grew more confident 

and started going away with the team which was remarkable as this person has a diagnosis of ASD and very low 

self-esteem. Due to DP, they got involved in other community groups with some of the others he had befriended. 

Now he is involved in a variety of social groups and no longer WANTS to be supported by his parents or the PA. 

The case is now closed

Example 2

FB has a diagnosis of Cerebral Palsy, he uses his direct payments to access the gym with a personal trainer to 

support strengthen his muscles and core - it is hoped this early work will benefit his mobility and progress in later 

years. Currently, it has enabled him to continue playing football with his team (although normally only for the last 

few minutes of the game but this is what matters to him).

13-Feb-19 Direct Payments 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Date Subject 
Committee 

Item Specific Information to request Rationale for 
prioritisation

Proposed date Suggested Invitees Prioritised by 
Committees

15-Apr-19 SOSC 2
Sports Provision 

Playing Field 
Charging Strategy

Pre-decision item as part of consultation over strategy.

Mark Shephard, Interim Chief Executive
Cllr Richard Young, Cabinet Member – 
Communities;
Zak Shell, Head of Operations - Community 
Services;
Kevin Mulcahy, Group Manager - Highways & 
Green Spaces;
Philip Beaman, Green Spaces and Bereavement 
Services Manager;
Guy Smith, Community Asset Transfer Officer.

29-Apr-19 SOSC 1 MSEP Panel report to committee to adopt recommendations N/A

29-Apr-19 SOSC 1

Review of Fostering 
Project

Information only

Further project as part of the Remodelling Children's Social Services 

- Detail regarding the upskilling of three internal foster carers to provide intensive, therapeutic step down 
placements as part of Residential Remodelling project 
- Review of the foster carer marketing and recruitment strategy at a draft/early stage to allow members input into 
the process

COSC have proposed that 
this item be considered by a 
future SOSC 1 for continuity 
purposes

Corporate 
Director 
proposed 
October 2018
Prioritisied by 
SOSC1 for 
February 2019

N/A

29-Apr-19 SOSC 1 Corporate Landlord

Item proposed by Corporate Director. Report ready to go.
To provide information on the Corporate Landlord model and t
[...]
as begun

Briefing for SOSC 1 on Child Practice Reviews - details of latest CPRs over last 12 months - what recommendations have come out of 
them, how have they been responded to, how have they helped inform future work to help safeguard children.

Item
Social Services Commissioning 
Strategy

Cwm Taf Regional Working

Residential Remodelling - Extra 
Care Housing

Children's Social Services

Specific Information to request
To include information on what work has taken place following the Social Services and Wellbeing Act population assessment.  
To also cover the following:
•       Regional Annual Plan
•       Bridgend Social Services Commissioning Strategy

Update on situation and way forward with Regional Working with Cwm Taf?
How will we undertake Regional working?

P
age 26


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service
	5 Forward Work Programme Update
	3 - 19 03 27 - Item 5 - Appendix A Feedback 25.02.19
	4 - 19 03 27 - Item 5 - Appendix B FWP SOSC




Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor  – Chairperson 

MC Clarke SK Dendy J Gebbie M Jones
MJ Kearn JE Lewis AA Pucella KL Rowlands
SG Smith G Thomas T Thomas

Apologies for Absence

CA Green

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees

70. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

RESOLVED: That Councillor Dendy be elected Chairperson for the meeting.

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

72. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject    Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 of 13 February 2019 be approved as a true and accurate 
record subject to the inclusion of Cllr J Gebbie in the list of councillors in 
attendance.

73. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

The Group Manager – Integrated Working presented a report providing an update on the 
performance and strategic direction of child and adolescent mental health services 
(CAMHS) across the Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board (AMBU) area, 
the funding for which went directly to ABMU. 

The Group Manager – Integrated Working provided the background and explained that 
CAMHS had been a long-standing area of concern across Wales. He outlined the 
current position and that performance had improved over the last 18 months and there 
was now a better understanding of the challenges and barriers for the service. ABMU 
was working with Cwm Taf to develop a new integrated model providing a single point of 
access to all primary and secondary CAMHS. 

The Assistant Director of Strategy & Partnerships – ABMU and the Director of Primary 
Community and Mental Health – Cwm Taf, gave a presentation “An Update on Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)”. The Assistant Director of Strategy & 
Partnerships – ABMU provided a more detailed background on support for children and 
young people with emotional and mental health needs, key priorities for the Western Bay 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019

2

Regional Partnership Board and the Neurodevelopmental Disorders service. The 
Director of Primary Community and Mental Health – Cwm Taf, outlined  the CAMHS 
service in Bridgend including the network, what services were provided, how they 
looked, how they had been performing, the challenges and links with BCBC. He referred 
Members to the CAMHS Quick Reference Guide and the relevant contact details and 
outlined the primary CAMHS and specialist CAMHS total waiting and longest wait times, 
links with the LA/the third sector and future developments.  

A member raised concerns about the high number of children and young people in 
Bridgend that had been diagnosed with a mental health condition and stated that whilst 
there were excellent support services to support their emotional Health and Wellbeing, 
they suggested that better analysis should be undertaken to identify the emerging 
themes, i.e geographical issues, social media, bullying etc behind their diagnosis.  Once 
the themes had been identified, preventative measures could then be investigated. 

Members asked how the causes behind a diagnosis of a mental health condition in a 
child were recorded and analysed, and if a summary could be shared with the committee 
so they could understand the reasons behind a diagnosis. 

Members asked to receive a case study of a child that had been diagnosed with a 
mental health condition which showed their journey from diagnosis to treatment.   

The Assistant Director of Strategy & Partnerships acknowledged that this was a multi- 
faceted issue and there was no single solution and that they had spent considerable 
time considering different models. The Leader reported that he had given a commitment 
to Bridgend Youth Council that a priority with Head Teachers would be the development 
of a strategy that looked at emotional health and wellbeing across the borough and how 
BCBC linked with different services to “plug the gaps”. Some young people would 
always require specialist treatment but for others support in place at the right time would 
stop their needs growing. A team of 15 to 20 could not solve emotional wellbeing in the 
county but if 4,000 staff in the schools could be harnessed with better training and 
support, partnership working and early prevention could be achieved. 

A member raised the issue of mental health not being a single issue and was concerned 
that young people were being labelled and put into a single category which could 
contribute to problems in later years when moving into employment. He was concerned 
that this could be a barrier to an individual seeking help. The Corporate Director 
Education and Family Support explained that the right of each individual was taken 
seriously and they were dealt with sensitively by highly trained professionals. He added 
that in the recent inspection, Estyn recognised the bespoke support and advice provided 
to learners.    
 
A member raised concerns about teachers blocking access to an ADHD diagnosis and 
asked what support was available to parents. He was reassured that there had been 
substantial improvements in this area. If the normal process was not working, parents 
could approach the team directly and the team would then have a conversation with the 
school about the individual. It was recognised that children exhibited different behaviour 
in different environments and this solution provided an alternative. As soon as a school 
was aware there could be an issue, leaflets were given to the parents explaining the 
process, opportunities and involvement.  

A member was concerned that when children and young people were referred for further 
support services such as Counselling and mindfulness sessions, that their individual 
circumstances were considered. If they were referred for group therapy sessions they 
should be placed with like-minded individuals that they were able to share experiences 
with.  



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019

3

Comments and Recommendations 

Members were concerned that there were a high number of children and young people 
in Bridgend that had been diagnosed with a mental health condition and stated that 
whilst there were excellent support services to support their emotional Health and 
Wellbeing, they recommended that better analysis should be undertaken to identify the 
emerging themes, i.e geographical issues, social media, bullying etc behind their 
diagnosis. Once the themes are identified preventative measures could then be 
investigated. 

Members recommended that when referring Children and Young people on for further 
support services such as Counselling or group therapy, that their individual needs and 
requirements are considered.  For example, if they are referred for group therapy that 
they are placed in an environment with young people with similar circumstances so 
sharing their experiences with each other contributes to their recovery. 

Further information 

Members asked how the causes behind a diagnosis of a mental health condition in a 
child are recorded and analysed, and if a summary could be could be shared with the 
committee so they could understand the reasons for diagnosis. 

Members asked to receive a case study of a child that has been diagnosed with a 
mental health condition which shows their journey from diagnosis to treatment.

74. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer referred to the feedback to the comments and conclusions to the 
Direct Payments item considered at the last meeting and members confirmed they were 
happy that future monitoring should be undertaken as part of the CPA quarterly budget 
monitoring. Members asked for a copy of the process map and procedure as per the 
report.  

The Scrutiny Officer asked if there were any further questions in relation to the Sports 
Provision Playing Field Charging Strategy. Members asked if the link between this and 
CAT could be explained in the report. 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded members that there would be a Forward Work 
Programme Workshop on 1st May 2019 where additional topics would be considered for 
the FWP.

75. URGENT ITEMS.

None


